## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Acknowledge the retirement of Scott Miller as				
elected Sheriff-Coroner effective December 30,				
2014, and appoint Steve Bernal as interim	)			
Sheriff-Coroner effective December 31, 2014, at				
12:01 a m	)			

## **ORDER OF APPOINTMENT**

This order of appointment is made with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

- A. Scott Miller is the duly elected Sheriff-Coroner of the County of Monterey, whose term of office ends at noon on Monday, January 5<sup>TH</sup>, 2015; and
- B. The Board of Supervisors is informed that Scott Miller intends to retire, pursuant to Government Code section 1750, as Sheriff-Coroner effective December 30, 2014; and
- C. Steve Bernal meets all qualifications set forth in Government Code section 24004.3 for appointment to the office of Sheriff-Coroner; and
- D. Appointment of Steve Bernal as interim Sheriff-Coroner will ensure the continuity of departmental leadership during the short period between December 31, 2014 and January 5<sup>th</sup>, 2015.
- E. Section A.24.6 of the County's Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution regarding the requirements for an employee to be paid for working a holiday is hereby waived for this instance only.
- NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby ACKNOWLEDGES the retirement of Scott Miller as Monterey County Sheriff-Coroner effective December 30, 2014, and his many positive contributions to the County of Monterey and its residents during his tenure as Sheriff-Coroner; and

FURTHERMORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby APPOINTS Steve Bernal as Monterey County interim Sheriff-Coroner for the period of December 31, 2014, at 12:01 a.m. until he is duly sworn as Monterey County Sheriff-Coroner on or after 12:00 noon on Monday, January 5<sup>th</sup>, 2015. During the term of his interim appointment, Mr. Bernal shall have all powers, and shall promptly and faithfully discharge all duties and responsibilities, of the office of the Monterey County Sheriff-Coroner. The interim appointment shall become effective on or after December 31, 2014 upon Mr. Bernal's swearing or affirming the prescribed oath of office.

PASSED Al	ND ADOPTED this 16 <sup>th</sup> day o seconded by Superviso	f December, 2014, upon or	-
following vote, to w	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<b>`</b>
AYES:	Supervisors		
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
	lerk of the Board of Supervisors of the Cor an original order of said Board of Supervis n		
Dated:		GAIL T. BORKOWSKI, Clerk of County of Monterey, State of Co	·
		Ву	
			, Deputy